
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 

________________________________________ 
DOMINION RESOURCES BLACK WARRIOR 
TRUST, 

 
Appellant, 

 
VS. 
 
WALTER ENERGY INC., et al. 

 
Appellees. 

 

 
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 

Case No. 2:15-cv-01773-LSC 
 
 
 
 

 
LIMITED NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR SERVICE 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned attorneys appear in the above-captioned 

appeal on behalf of the Steering Committee1, and  submit this Limited Notice of Appearance and 

Request for Service for the limited purpose of filing the Interested Party Steering Committee’s 

Agreed Motion to Extend Deadline to Intervene (the “Motion to Extend”), filed 

contemporaneously herewith.  The undersigned request that all notices given or required to be 

given of all hearings and conferences and all papers and pleadings served or required to be 

served in this Appeal related in any way to the Motion to Extend be delivered and served upon 

the Steering Committee at the address of its counsel as set forth below: 

Michael L. Hall 
Of Counsel 

Burr and Forman  

D. Christopher Carson 
Of Counsel 

Burr and Forman  
                                                 

1 The “Steering Committee” means the informal group of certain unaffiliated (i) lenders under the Credit 
Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2011 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, waived, supplemented or 
otherwise modified from time to time), by and among Walter Energy, Inc. (“Walter Energy”), as U.S. borrower, 
Western Coal Corp. and Walter Energy Canada Holdings, Inc., as Canadian borrowers, the lenders from time to time 
party thereto, and Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as administrative agent, and (ii) holders of the 9.50% Senior 
Secured Notes due 2019 under the Indenture dated as of September 27, 2013 (as amended, waived, supplemented or 
otherwise modified from time to time) by and among Walter Energy, as issuer, the guarantors from time to time 
parties thereto, and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as successor trustee and collateral agent to Union Bank, 
N.A. 
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420 North 20th Street  
Birmingham, Alabama  35203  

(205) 458-5367  
E-mail: mhall@burr.com  

420 North 20th Street  
Birmingham, Alabama  35203  

(205) 458-5372 
E-mail: ccarson@burr.com 

 
Dated: November 11, 2015 

Respectfully submitted, 

By: /s/ Michael Leo Hall     
BURR & FORMAN LLP  
Michael Leo Hall 
D. Christopher Carson 
420 North 20th Street, Suite 3400 
Birmingham, AL  35203 
Telephone: (205) 251-3000 
Fax: (205) 458-5100 
Email:    mhall@burr.com 

 ccarson@burr.com  
 
-and-  
 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
Ira S. Dizengoff (pro hac vice) 
Marty L. Brimmage, Jr. (pro hac vice) 
Kristine G. Manoukian (pro hac vice) 
One Bryant Park 
New York, New York 10036-6745 
Telephone:  (212) 872-1000 
Email:  idizengoff@akingump.com,  
 mbrimmage@akingump.com 
 kmanoukian@akingump.com 
 
-and-  
 
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP 
James Savin (pro hac vice) 
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036-1564 
Telephone:  (202) 887-4000 
Email:  jsavin@akingump.com, 
 

 
Counsel to the Steering Committee 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing document by Notice of 
Electronic Filing, or, if the party served does not participate in Notice of Electronic Filing, by 
U.S. First Class Mail or email on this the 11th day of November, 2015: 

Patrick Darby, Esq. 
Jay R. Bender, Esq. 
James B. Bailey, Esq. 
Cathleen C. Moore, Esq. 
Scott B. Smith, Esq. 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
One Federal Place 
1819 Fifth Avenue North 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
pdarby@babc.com 
jbender@babc.com 
ccmoore@babc.com 
jbailey@babc.com 
ssmith@babc.com 
 

Kelley A. Cornish, Esq. 
Stephen A. Shimshak, Esq. 
Ann K. Young, Esq. 
Michael S. Rudnick, Esq. 
Claudia Tobler, Esq. 
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison 
LLP 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10019-6064 
kcornish@paulweiss.com 
sshimshak@paulweiss.com 
ayoung@paulweiss.com 
mrudnick@paulweiss.com 
ctobler@paulweiss.com 

Stephen B. Porterfield, Esq. 
Thomas B. Humphries, Esq. 
Sirote & Permutt PC 
2311 Highland Avenue South 
Birmingham, AL  35205 
sporterfield@sirote.com 
thumphries@sirote.com 

Christopher D. Lindstrom, Esq. 
Julie M. Koenig, Esq. 
T. Micah Dortch, Esq. 
Cooper & Scully, PC 
900 Jackson Suite 100 
Dallas, TX  75202 
chris.lindstrom@cooperscully.com 
julie.koenig@cooperscully.com 
Micah.Dortch@cooperscully.com 

Bill D. Bensinger, Esq. 
Christian & Small, LLP 
1800 Financial Center 
505 North 20th Street 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
bdbensinger@csattorneys.com 
 

Brett H. Miller  
Lorenzo Marinuzzi 
Jennifer Marines 
Samantha Martin 
Morrison & Foerster LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, New York 10019-9601 
brettmiller@mofo.com 
lmarinuzzi@mofo.com 
jmarines@mofo.com 
smartin@mofo.com 
 

J. Thomas Corbett  
Bankruptcy Administrator  
1800 5th Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
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jtom_corbett@alnba.uscourts.gov 
 
 

/s/ Michael Leo Hall       
OF COUNSEL 
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